Bulletin EBD-1
April 2014
Supersedes EBD-1
Dated February 2009
Directflow
EBD SERIES
DIRECT
GAS-FIRED

 7
SAFETY AND LIMIT CONTROLS OF EBD SYSTEMS
MODEL DESIGNATION
  EBD
XXX
- XX
-  XXXX
EBD Model No.
112 - 128
Air Volume
SCFM/1000
Heating Cap.
MBH Input
SELECTION PROCEDURE:
1. Choose the EBD system for 100% outside air.
2. Determine unit model from ED Series Selection Table using SCFM of air and MBH input or
air temperature rise in ºF.
3. For model selected, determine required motor HP for total static pressure resistance.  See
Notes on page 6 below model selection table regarding statics.
Selection Example:
For a unit to heat 18,000 SCFM of 100% O.A. with an Air Temperature Rise of 100°F and
External Static of 0.50”: Determine – Roof mounted with Down Discharge, furnished with
cleanable filters and intake hood. Fuel is natural gas at 1 PSIG inlet pressure, electric service
is 460V/60Hz/3ph.
1. EBD system is chosen for 100% outside air.
2. At 18,000 SCFM and 100ºF ΔT, select model ED125.  MBH Input is 2,113.
3. Total Static is 0.50” + Hood, Birdscreen, Filters, Burner, and Discharge = 1.63”.
4. For TSP = 1.63”, selection table indicates that a 15 HP motor is required.
Selection is complete: Model EBD-125-18-2113 with 15 HP motor - Natural gas fired with 1
PSIG Gas Pressure, Rooftop Mounted, Weatherproof, 460/60/3 Power, HR-2 Arrangement, 2”
Cleanable Filters, and Intake Hood.
MODEL SELECTION TABLE NOTES:
1. ΔT = (920 X MBH) ÷ (1.08 x SCFM) & MBH = (1.08 x SCFM x ΔT) ÷ 920
2. Use Total Static Pressure column that will overcome Total System Resistance.  This will
include External Static Pressure of System and Internal Static Pressure of EBD unit
components.  The following must be included, as applicable –
Approximate pressure drop for components and accessory items:  Burners – 1/2”; Filter
(dirty) – 1/4”; Intake Hood – 1/8”; Birdscreen – 1/8”; Discharge Louver – 1/8”; Damper
resistance – may be ignored.
3. NA – Not Available, CHO – Contact Home Office
8
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3000 4000 5000 6000 7000
SCFM
To